

Nos. 11-17608 & 12-15320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARIA ESCRIBA,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

FOSTER POULTRY FARMS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of California

Honorable Oliver W. Wanger, District Judge
Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, District Judge
Case No. 1:09-cv-1878

**SECOND STAGE BRIEF
FOR FOSTER POULTRY FARMS, INC.**

Julia A. Follansbee
Follansbee & Associates
61510 Cougar Trail
Bend, Oregon 97701
(541) 318-5991

Carmine R. Zarlenga
Michael B. Kimberly
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Foster Poultry Farms, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION OVER THE CROSS-APPEAL.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. Procedural background.....	10
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED ESCRIBA’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	20
A. Substantial evidence shows that neither of the procedural FMLA infractions Escriba alleged, even if proven, would have caused her any harm.	21
B. A rational jury could conclude that Escriba did not give 30 days’ notice, as 29 C.F.R. § 825.302(a) requires.....	31
C. Escriba’s argument concerning her express refusal to take FMLA-designated leave provides no basis for overturning the verdict.....	36
1. Escriba waived her argument that she was statutorily forbidden from declining designation of her paid vacation as FMLA-protected.....	37
2. Substantial evidence demonstrates that Escriba intended to decline FMLA leave.....	40
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF ESCRIBA’S PRIOR FMLA LEAVES.....	49
III. THE ORDER DENYING COSTS SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	51
A. Escriba has not meet her burden of proving that she is unable to pay costs.....	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

B.	The district court exceeded the scope of its discretion by considering FPF’s financial resources.	57
C.	This run-of-the-mill employment lawsuit was not a “landmark” case of the “gravest public importance.”	59
D.	The underlying issues, which involved an unremarkable application of settled law to uncontested fact, were neither close nor complex.	61
E.	The chilling effect that taxation of costs may have on future litigants is not a proper consideration in ordinary cases like this one.	62
CONCLUSION.....		64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air-Sea Forwarders v. Air Asia Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 176 (9th Cir. 1989)	38, 39
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1984)	39
<i>Ass'n of Mexican-Am. Educators v. Cal.</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000).....	51, 52, 54, 59, 63
<i>Bravo v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 665 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Breeden v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 646 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Champion Produce, Inc. v. Ruby Robinson Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Chapman v. AI Trans.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000)	51, 53, 55, 56, 58
<i>Cherry v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999)	53, 55, 57, 58
<i>Collins v. NTN-Bower Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>United States v. Crowe</i> , 563 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Demers v. Adams Homes of Nw. Fla., Inc.</i> , 321 F. App'x 847 (11th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 677 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 50
<i>Dorsey v. Jacobson Holman, PLLC</i> , 2012 WL 1164228 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Easley v. YMCA of Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 335 F. App'x 626 (7th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Fiatoa v. Keala</i> , 191 F. Appx. 551 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

First Nat’l Mortg. Co. v. Fed. Realty Inv. Trust,
631 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2011) 4

Floyd v. Laws,
929 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) 25

Graham v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
193 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 1999) 22

United States v. Guzman-Mata,
579 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2009) 54

Harper v. City of Los Angeles,
533 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008) 15, 20, 48

Hawk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA,
552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009) 40

United States v. Heredia,
483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 50

Hirst v. Inverness Hotel Corp.,
544 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 51

Home Indem. Co. v. Lane Powell Moss & Miller,
43 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1995) 26

James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC,
658 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011) 51

Klein v. Am. Luggage Works, Inc.,
158 A.2d 814 (Del. 1960) 40

Liston v. Nevada,
311 F. App’x 1000 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 26, 27

Lopez v. Davis,
531 U.S. 230 (2001)..... 43

Miles v. Cal.,
320 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2003) 16, 52

Miller v. City of L.A.,
661 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011) 50

Mitchell v. City of Moore,
218 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000) 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Mora v. Chem-Tronics, Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (S.D. Cal. 1998).....	42
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 622 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	37, 39
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 571 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 221 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 2000)	16, 54, 58
<i>Papas v. Hanlon</i> , 849 F.2d 702 (1st Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>Pavao v. Pagay</i> , 307 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 20
<i>Phillips v. Morbark, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D.S.C. 2007).....	62
<i>Price v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 117 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)	52, 53, 54, 59, 61
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	21, 24, 27
<i>Ridings v. Riverside Med. Ctr.</i> , 537 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Righi v. SMC Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	59, 60
<i>United States v. Rizk</i> , 660 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Romans v. Mich. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 668 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit</i> , 335 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Smith v. SEPTA</i> , 47 F.3d 97 (3d Cir.1995) (<i>per curiam</i>)	58
<i>Strickland v. Water Works & Sewer Bd. of Birmingham</i> , 239 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Thorson v. Gemini, Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 370 (8th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Verkade v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 378 F. App'x 567 (6th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Warren v. Guelker</i> , 29 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1994).....	57
<i>White & White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 786 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986)	58
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Wilson v. V.I. Water & Power Auth.</i> , 2012 WL 745613 (3d Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Workman v. Dist. 13 Tanque Verde Unified Sch.</i> , 402 F. App'x 292 (9th Cir. 2010)	57
<i>Wysong v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 503 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Xin Liu v. Amway Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R.	
§ 825.208.....	42, 43
§ 825.220(d)	41
§ 825.300(b)(1).....	43
§ 825.300(c)(1)(i).....	43
§ 825.301(b)	44
§ 825.301(e)	21
§ 825.302.....	17, 32, 33
§ 825.302(a)	3, 32, 33, 35
§ 825.302(b)	32, 33
§ 825.302(c).....	29
§ 825.304.....	17, 36
73 Fed. Reg. 67934-01, 2008 WL 4898395 (Nov. 17, 2008)	44
74 Fed. Reg. 2862-02, 2009 WL 102368 (Jan. 16, 2009)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1920	14, 52, 63
29 U.S.C. § 2615	21
29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(1)(A)(i)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 209 (8th ed. 2004)	54
Lawrence J. Brennan, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution—Litigation Solutions for the 90’s and Beyond</i> , Practising Law Institute, PLI Order No. H4-5150 (April 21, 1993)	56
Megan E. Blomquist, <i>A Shield, not a Sword: Involuntary Leave under the Family and Medical Leave Act</i> , 76 Wash. L. Rev. 509, 530 (2001).....	45
